

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/13/2019 4:42 PM

NO. 52764-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

MARGO THOMAS,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

JULIAN E. ST. MARIE  
Jefferson County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent  
P.O. Box 1220  
Port Townsend, WA 98368  
(360) 385-9180

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    1. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS ..... 3

    2. PROCEDURAL FACTS ..... 7

*a. Charges* ..... 7

*b. Expert Testimony* ..... 8

*c. Jury Instructions* ..... 9

*d. Closing Arguments*..... 9

*e. Verdicts, Judgment & Sentence*..... 11

C. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    1. THE JURY’S VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE INTENTIONAL ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE AND TO DISPROVE SELF-DEFENSE.. 11

    2. APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE ARE NOT VIOLATED BY THE COURT GIVING THE JURY THE PATTERN FIRST AGGRESSOR INSTRUCTION..... 14

*a. Evidence supports a “First Aggressor” instruction*..... 14

*b. The Washington Pattern Instruction does not include “Words Alone” language; Appellant cites no authority for the proposition that failure to so instruct violates due process where counsel did not request the instruction and no evidence exists to suggest this physical altercation was provoked by words.*..... 16

c.	Appellant provides no authority for the premise that defense counsel has a duty to propose an instruction with “Words Alone” language.....	17
3.	APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IS NOT VIOLATED WHERE, AS HERE, DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION DID NOT FALL BELOW AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD OF REASONABLENESS AND THERE IS NO REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE OUTCOME WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT. ....	18
a.	A “First Aggressor” instruction was warranted as argued above; State would have proposed the instruction if Respondent had not; Appellant fails to demonstrate prejudice. ....	19
b.	Defense counsel has no duty to propose “Words Alone” language in any case and in particular where there is no evidence the assault alleged was provoked by words.....	19
c.	Appellant provides no authority for the proposition that trial counsel prejudiced her client by failing to object to an officer’s testimony that, in his course of his duties, once he determines there has been a crime committed, he determines who the primary aggressor is.....	20
4.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN PROHIBITING SPECULATIVE TESTIMONY FROM THE DEFENSE EXPERT ABOUT THE EFFECTS IN GENERAL OF STRANGULATION AND THAT “ANY LEVEL” OF FORCE WOULD BE JUSTIFIABLE IN SELF-DEFENSE .....	21
a.	The effect of strangulation in general is irrelevant and prejudicial under ER 401, 402.....	22
b.	Speculative testimony about the effect of strangulation in general is not helpful to the trier of fact and is not admissible under ER 702.....	25
D.	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*State v. Rupe*, 101 Wash.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984) .....25

*United States v. Robinson*, 560 F.2d 507, 514-15 (2d Cir.1977), *cert den'd*,  
435 U.S. 905, 98 S.Ct. 1451, 55 L.Ed.2d 496 (1978).....25

**Washington State Cases**

*Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.*, 172 Wash.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857  
(2011).....28

*In re Pers. Restraint of Davis*, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....23

*Lamborn v. Phillips Pacific Chemical Co.*, 89 Wash.2d 701, 575 P.2d 215  
(1978).....25

*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....26

*State v. Ague–Masters*, 138 Wn. App. 86, 156 P.3d 265 (2007).....13

*State v. Allery*, 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984).....12

*State v. Cheatam*, 150 Wash.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....29

*State v. Craig*, 82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (1973) .....20

*State v. Davis*, 119 Wn.2d 657, 835 P.2d 1039 (1992) .....21

*State v. Farnsworth*, 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016).....11

*State v. Gerdts*, 136 Wn. App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007).....22

*State v. Gogolin*, 45 Wn. App. 640, 727 P.2d. 683 (1986).....13
